

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

 MARK CUBAN,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 vs.)
)
 SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE)
 COMMISSION,)
)
 Defendant.)

Case No. 1:09-cv-00996 (RWB)
Judge Reggie B. Walton

**PLAINTIFF MARK CUBAN'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
Stephen A. Best
Lyle Roberts
George E. Anhang
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Declarations of Shira Minton and David Cunningham Still Do Not Warrant Summary Judgment for the SEC with Respect to Documents Responsive to Category 7	2
II. The Noelle Maloney Declaration Belies the SEC’s Claim That it Has Demonstrated that it Conducted an Adequate Search for Documents Responsive to Categories 11, 12, and 13 of Request Letter I	3
III. The SEC is Not Entitled to Withhold Almost Every Contested Document in Its Entirety By Universally Asserting Exemption 6 or Baldly Denying the Public Interest in the Documents’ Disclosure	4
IV. The SEC’s Withholding of Numerous Records Under the Deliberative Process Privilege is Still Unsupported by the SEC’s New Declarations	5
V. The SEC’s Withholding of Numerous Documents Related to the Disciplining of an SEC Employee is Not Justified by the Work-Product Privilege	6
VI. The SEC’s Two New Declarations from Nancy Ellen Tyler and David Pinansky Are Conclusory and Inadequate to Demonstrate That the Attorney-Client Privilege Applies	8
VII. The SEC Improperly Attempts to Claim Exemption 3(A) for the First Time in Its Motion for Reconsideration	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. C.I.A.</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Casanova v. Marathon Corp.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 376 (D.D.C. 2007).....	9
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 467 F. Supp 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2006).....	2
<i>*Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352, 96 S. Ct. 1592 (1976).....	5
<i>Fitzgibbon v. C.I.A.</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Goland v. C.I.A.</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	3
<i>Hamilton v. Geithner</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6
<i>*In re Sealed Case</i> , 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7, 8
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2004).....	9
<i>Maydak v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Nation Magazine v. Customs Service</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>*Onwuka v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 178 F.R.D. 508 (D. Minn. 1997).....	8
<i>People for the American Way Found. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2006).....	2
<i>People for the American Way Found. v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2007).....	3

<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Dep’t of Education</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)	3
<i>Ryan v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Servicemembers Legal Defense Network v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2007)	2
<i>Shreibman v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 785 F. Supp. 164 (D.D.C. 1991)	2
<i>Students Against Genocide v. Dep’t of State</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 1999)	10
<i>Tax Analysts v. I.R.S.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001)	9
<i>Thompson v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2008)	10
<i>United Am. Fin., Inc. v. Potter</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008)	5
FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552	10
31 U.S.C. § 5319	9
REGULATIONS	
5 C.F.R. § 1201.3	7
